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Carol Williamson, Sawyer County Clerk
Sawyer County Courthouse

telephone numbers 715.634.4866 and toll free
877.699.4110

Agenda
Economic Development and UW-Extension Committee meeting
September 12; 8:30 a.m.
Assembly Room, Sawyer County Courthouse

Meeting agenda
Minutes of August 8, 2016 meeting
Audience recognition
2017 Preliminary Budget Discussion
Sawyer County Agricultural Fair Association report
e Memorandum of Understanding between Sawyer County Fair Association
and Sawyer County Cooperative Extension/Sawyer County 4H Program
University of Wisconsin-Extension Department report
e Sawyer County UW-Extension Agents Contract 133-PRJ89VD
Northwest Regional Planning
Hayward Area Visitors and Convention
Broadband
Bike/Ped Citizens Advisory Committee report
Recreation trails report
Other matters for discussion only

Carol Williamson
Sawyer County Clerk

Emailed to: Sawyer County Record, Sawyer County Gazette, WRLS, WHSM, AND
WOJB, Hayward Library, and Village Of Winter for posting on Friday, September 2,
2016, 2:45 p.m. by Carol Williamson



Draft
Minutes of the meeting of the Economic Development and UW-Extension Committee

Sawyer County Board of Supervisors
August 8, 2016; 8:30 a.m.; Assembly Room; Sawyer County Courthouse

Members present: Tom Duffy, Marc Helwig, Brian Bisonette, Bruce Paulsen, James Schlender

Others present: Tom Hoff, Frank Zufall, Linda Zillmer, John M. Saunders, Lori Baltrusis, Lori Laberee, Ariga Grigoryan, Ron
Kubarek, Don Semler, Ruthe Baltulis, Carol Williamson

Motion by Paulsen, 2™ by Helwig, to approve the agenda. Motion carried
Motion by Helwig, 2" by Bisonette, to approve the minutes of the July 11, 2016 meeting. Motion carried

Don Semler addressed the Committee regarding a group that has been formed with the objective to develop a plan for
broad band expansion in Sawyer County. One of the key factors identified for economic development is high-speed
broadband. Broad band is necessary to attract new businesses. Students need internet access for homework, individuals
require access to work at home, and the public has many personal uses. Most funding will come from the state and
federal government. Supervisor Schlender provided additional information he has gathered. Schlender will work with
the group toward a collaborative effort between the Lac Courte Oreilles Tribe and Sawyer County. Municipalities and
resorts will also be included in the planning. This will be a multi-year project. Towers can be utilized for short-term
access; fiber optic cable will be needed for long-term. Motion by Schlender, 2™ by Paulsen, to add a presentation to the
County Board agenda to educate the Board on broadband and to request approval of a public hearing. Motion carried

Administrator Hoff informed the Committee of a broadband survey from the Public Service Commission of Wisconsin
availahle on the Sawyer County website.

Sawyer County Fair Board Director Ron Kubarek gave an update to the Committee. There are 40 cars in the demolition
derby; there will also be a bus demolition. Car racing is on Sunday. There will be a large carnival. Everything is going
well.

Bike Ped Co-Chair John Saunders gave each member of the Committee a Bike Map and explained the legend. The Bike
Map serves as the Master Plan for the Bike/Ped Committee.

Edgewater resident Linda Zillmer voiced concern on bike traffic on County Road F. Saunders stated that bikes have a
legal right to road usage and are required to abide by traffic laws.

Community Natural Resource Economic Development Agent Ariga Grigoryan reported on the hazardous waste collection
July 30, 2016. 169 cars participated in Hayward and 26 cars in Stone Lake. Paint collected is available to the public 8:30

am to 3:00 pm at the maintenance garage until September 7.

UW Extension 4-H Youth Development Agent Lori Laberee provided the Committee with handouts on Extension
Professionals and the Educational Roles of County Extension Agents at County Fairs.

Motion by Schlender, 2" by Helwig, to approve the Amendment to the annual travel agent contract as proposed and
forward to Administrator Hoff for his signature and budget review. Motion carried

The Committee discussed establishing an Economic Development Association. Supervisor Paulsen will contact the
Burnette County Chair regarding their committee structure. Paulsen will bring information back to the Committee.

Winter Depot project is being handled by Friends of the Depot.
Motion by Paulsen, 2™ by Helwig, to adjourn. Motion carried

Minutes prepared by Sawyer County Clerk Carol Williamson
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Monday, September 05, 2016

Sawyer County Administer
Thomas R. Hoff

10610 Main Street, Suite 23
Hayward, WI. 54843

To: County Administer & Finance Committee:

Please see the attached SCAFA (Sawyer County Agricultural Fair Association) 2017 Budget Request. The
SCAFA is asking for $35,000 to help support the Youth portion of our 2017 Budget.

See the following attached documentation:
1) SCAFA Line Item Budget with 2017 Request.

o This includes information regarding the Youth portion of the 2016 Sawyer County Agricultural
Fair Association budget request.

2) 2015 SCAFA Profit & Loss Statement (January 1 through December 31, 2015)
3) 2015 Balance Sheet (Year End)

4) 2016 SCAFA Profit & Loss (January 1 through Current Date) - Please note there are still expenses
and income from the 2016 Fair that are still coming in that haven’t been included in this P&L.

5) 2016 SCAFA Balance Sheet — Please note there are still expenses and income from the 2016 Fair
that are still coming in that will affect this balance sheet.

Do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions or concerns.

Respectively Submitted,
(R Ko

Ron Kubarek

President — SCAFA

Office Phone: 715-634-1616
Cell Phone: 715-296-9000
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Sawyer County Agricultural Fair Association
2017 ANNUAL BUDGET FUNDING REQUEST

Line Item Budget
SCAFA Youth Portion

Line Items 2017 Budget of 2017 Budget
Administrative Expenses $2,000 $500
Advertising $6,000 $5,000
Dues $800 $800
Insurance $4,000 $3,000
Judges $2,000 $2,000
Maintenance Building & Grounds $5,000 $2,000
Loan Payment (Sawyer County) $1,000 $1,000
Misc. $2,000 $1,000
Officers Expenses $3,000 $3,000
Plant & Equipment — Permanent $3,000 -
Premiums Paid $9,000 $6,000
Rental of Equipment $5,000 $4,000
Ribbons, Trophies, Supplies $1,000 $900
Cost for Services $8,000 $7,000
Special Acts, Features, Contests $40,000 $24,000
Printing & Copier Work $3,000 $2,000
Fair Concessions - Fair Bucks $600 $600
Utilities

Port-A-Potty $4,000 $3,000

Electric $2,500 $2,000

Phone $600 $500
TOTALS $102,500 $68,300

SCAFA 2017 BUDGET REQUEST

Requested Youth Portion of 2017 Fair Operating Budget.

Lo $35,000.00




10:11 AM Sawyer County Agricultural Fair Association
08/26/16 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis January through December 2015
Jan - Dec 16
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Fair Income
Gate Receipts
Gate Receipts-including parking 22,539.00
Change Advanced -4,150.00
Change Refund 912.00
Gate Receipts - Other 407.00
Total Gate Receipts 19,708.00
Space & Privileges(Rides/Shows)
Beer Vendors 1,272.00
Commercial Vendors 400.00
Food Vendors 3,048.00
Total Space & Privileges(Rides/Shows) 4,720.00
Sponsorship Campaign 4,225.00
Exhibitors Entry Fees
Open Exhibitors Fees 28.00
Total Exhibitors Entry Fees 28.00
Total Fair Income 28,681.00
Winter Wonderland 1,239.00
Administrative Income 2,394.71
Aid - State 5,143.38
Aid - County & Other Government 26,250.00
Miscellaneous
2016 Social event @ 100.00
Raffle Ticket Sales 215.50
Miscellaneous - Other 971.32
Total Miscellaneous 1,286.82
Use of Grounds - Rentals 3,250.00
Total Income 68,244.91
Gross Profit 68,244.91
Expense
Fair Expense
Special Acts,Features,Contests 37,597.00
Maintenance-Buildgs-Grnds-Equip 4,408.33
Cost for Services 6,044.00
Fair Advertising 4,345.13
Ribbons Trophies & Supplies 94476
Rental of Equipment 4,505.60
Premiums 7,972.00
Utilities
Gas & Electric 2,786.65
Port-a-Potty Rentals 3,428.00
Telephone 595.12
Total Utilities 6,809.77
Judges 1,625.00
Fair Supplies 3,368.39
Sponsorship Campaign Expenses 119.88
Fair Bucks 200.00
Total Fair Expense 77,939.86
WinterWonder Land 275.56

Marketing 0.00



10:11 AM Sawyer County Agricultural Fair Association

08/26/16 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis January through December 2015
Jan - Dec 15
Administrative Expense
Bank Charges 10.00
Accounting/Legal Fees 270.00
Office Supplies 318.47
Postage 166.00
Administrative Expense - Other 825.48
Total Administrative Expense 1,589.95
Association Dues & Memberships 757.30
Insurance
Commercial Liability 3,356.00
Total Insurance 3,356.00
Miscellaneous Expense -108.26
Officers Expenses 2,259.14
Total Expense 86,069.56
Net Ordinary Income -17,824.65
Other Income/Expense
Other Expense
Depreciation 9,013.00
Total Other Expense 9,013.00
Net Other Income -9,013.00
Net Income -26,837.65
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2:38 PM Sawyer County Agricultural Fair Association
08/22/16 Summary Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2015
Dec 31, 15
ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings -11,560.23
Total Current Assets -11,560.23
Fixed Assets o 11 f‘_174§ﬁ3
TOTAL ASSETS 103,183.73
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities 17,972.00
Total Current Liabilities 17,972.00
Long Term Liabilities - 10,000.00
Total Liabilities . 27,972.00
Equity 75,211.73

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 103,183.73




2:32 PM Sawyer County Agricultural Fair Association

08/22116 Profit & Loss Detail
Accrual Basis January 1 through August 22, 2016
Type - Date Num Name Memo Cir Split Amount Balance
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Fair Income

Space & Privileges(Rides/Shows)
Commercial Vendors

Deposit 07/11/2016 Gideons International Non-Profit Peoples Bank ... 50.00 50.00
Deposit 07/20/2016 BarH Implement Deposit Peoples Bank ... 100.00 150.00
Deposit 07/20/2016 Regional Hospice Non- Profit Peoples Bank ... 50.00 200.00
Total Commercial Vendors 200.00 200.00
Food Vendors
Deposit 02/29/2016 Sawyer County 4 HL... icecream booth Peoples Bank ... 457.00 457.00
Deposit 07/11/2016 Hayward Lions Food Booth Peoples Bank ... 500.00 957.00
Deposit 07/11/2016 MiaMangia, Ensign Food Booth Peoples Bank ... 100.00 1,057.00
Deposit 07/11/2016 Melby Works Food Booth Peoples Bank ... 100.00 1,157.00
Deposit 07/11/2016 Carison Icee Food Booth Peoples Bank ... 100.00 1,257.00
Total Food Vendors 1,267.00 1,257.00
Total Space & Privileges(Rides/Shows) 1,457.00 1,457.00
Sponsorship Campaign
Deposit 05/02/2016 Apple Awards Deposit Peoples Bank ... 200.00 200.00
Deposit 05/02/2016 LAB Corp.Anglers Bar  Deposit Peoples Bank ... 200.00 400.00
Deposit 05/02/2016 Northveiw Eye Clinic Deposit Peoples Bank ... 500.00 900.00
Deposit 05/09/2016 L & M Supply Deposit Peoples Bank ... 200.00 1,100.00
Deposit 05/16/2016 Nathan's Woodland Deposit Peoples Bank ... 100.00 1,200.00
Deposit 05/16/2016 Treeland Resort Deposit Peoples Bank ... 200.00 1,400.00
Deposit 05/16/2016 Jump River Electric Deposit Peoples Bank ... 200.00 1,600.00
Deposit 06/13/2016 Riverside Bowling Deposit Peoples Bank ... 100.00 1,700.00
Deposit 06/13/2016 Coop's Pizza Deposit Peoples Bank ... 500.00 2,200.00
Deposit 06/14/2016 Beehive Botanical Deposit Peoples Bank ... 250.00 2,450.00
Deposit 06/14/2016 Johnson Bank Deposit Peoples Bank ... 500.00 2,950.00
Deposit 06/14/2016 Marshfied Clinic Deposit Peoples Bank ... 200.00 3,150.00
Deposit 06/16/2016 Woodland Realty Deposit Peoples Bank ... 200.00 3,350.00
Deposit 06/16/2016 Hayward Area Hospital ~ Deposit Peoples Bank ... 200.00 3,550.00
Deposit 06/16/2016 Riverside Motel Deposit Peoples Bank ... 200.00 3,750.00
Deposit 07/21/2016 Hayward Home Center  Deposit Peoples Bank ... 200.00 3,950.00
Deposit 07/21/2016 Cliffy's Candy Deposit Peoples Bank ... 100.00 4,050.00
Deposit 07/21/2016 Northland Evergreen Deposit Peoples Bank ... 100.00 4,150.00
Deposit 07/21/2016 Bohmann Concrete Bull Riding Peoples Bank ... 300.00 4,450.00
Deposit 07/29/2016 Hansen Family Chiro...  Deposit Peoples Bank ... 100.00 4,550.00
Deposit 07/29/2016 PSLP LCC Deposit Peoples Bank ... 100.00 4,650.00
Deposit 07/29/2016 Pam Swanson Memory Board Peoples Bank ... 100.00 4,750.00
Total Sponsorship Campaign 4,750.00 4,750.00
Total Fair Income 6,207.00 6,207.00
Administrative Income
Deposit 05/12/2016 invoices paid f... Peoples Bank ... 600.00 600.00
General Journal 06/30/2016 afs201... entry to clear o... Peoples Bank ... 1,570.21 2,170.21
Total Administrative Income 2,170.21 2,170.21
Aid - State
Deposit 03/23/2016 ’ State of Wi Premium rebate Peoples Bank ... 4,833.67 4,833.67
Total Aid - State 4,833.67 4,833.67
Aid - County & Other Government
Deposit 01/25/2016 Sawyer County Treas... Deposit Peoples Bank ... 26,250.00 26,250.00
Total Aid - County & Other Government 26,250.00 26,250.00
Gifts
Donations
Deposit 01/25/2016 Suhsen Shirley & Leon  Deposit Peoples Bank ... 50.00 50.00
Deposit 02/29/2016 Corbine Deposit Peoples Bank ... 25.00 75.00
Deposit 03/23/2016 Leon Suhsen Deposit Peoples Bank ... 30.5‘_>_0 ] 105.50
Total Donations 106.50 105.50

Total Gifts 105.50 105.50



2:32 PM Sawyer County Agricultural Fair Association

08/22/16 Profit & Loss Detail
Accrual Basis January 1 through August 22, 2016
Type o Date Num Nam_g Memo E'i . Split HAmount Balance

Miscellaneous
2016 Social event

Deposit 01/25/2016 SCF Social gross reciepts Peoples Bank ... 10,207.00 10,207.00
Check 03/16/2016 25452 Advance PRINTING TICKETS & P... Peoples Bank ... -91.79 10,115.21
Total 2016 Social event 10,115.21 10,115.21
Raffle Ticket Sales
Deposit 06/20/2016 ATV Raffle Deposit Peoples Bank ... 405.00 405.00
Deposit 06/20/2016 ATV Raffle Deposit Peoples Bank ... 905.00 1,310.00
Deposit 07/21/2016 ATV Raffle Deposit Peoples Bank ... 840.00 2,150.00
Deposit 08/01/2016 ATV Raffle Log Rolling Peoples Bank ... 1,640.00 3,790.00
Total Raffle Ticket Sales 3,790.00 3,790.00
Total Miscellaneous 13,905.21 13,905.21
Use of Grounds - Rentals
Deposit 01/22/2016 Farm Bureau Dairy Breakfast Peoples Bank ... 500.00 500.00
Deposit 02/29/2016 Habitat for Humanity Yard sale Peoples Bank ... 500.00 1,000.00
Deposit 06/14/2016 - Kubarek's Auction Peoples Bank ... 500.00 1,500.00
Total Use of Grounds - Rentals 1,500.00 1,500.00
Total Income 54,971.59 54,971.59
Gross Profit 54,971.59 54,971.59
Expense

Fair Expense
Special Acts,Features,Contests

Check 01/25/2016 25441 Bob Bohm dn. payment Peoples Bank ... 750.00 750.00
Total Special Acts,Features,Contests 750.00 750.00
Maintenance-Buildgs-Grnds-Equip

General Journal 02/19/2016 afs201... Whitetail Industries L... Reverse of GJ... Peoples Bank ... -1,150.00 -1,150.00

Check 08/04/2016 25468 Norihern Lakes Coop Tire 89.01 fue... Peoples Bank ... 115.51 -1,034.49

Check 08/10/2016 25475 Northern Lakes Coop fuel Peoples Bank ... 31.00 -1,003.49
Total Maintenance-Buildgs-Grnds-Equip -1,003.49 -1,003.49
Fair Advertising

Check 06/02/2016 25462 Sawyer County Gaze... Demo Derby P... Peoples Bank ... 77.50 77.50

Check 07/19/2016 25467 Eau Claire Press Co. Ad Peoples Bank ... 130.00 207.50
Total Fair Advertising 207.50 207.50
Ribbons Trophies & Supplies

Check 02/10/2016 25447 Apple Awards 2015 TUG-O-... Peoples Bank ... 37.98 37.98
Total Ribbons Trophies & Supplies 37.98 37.98
Utilities

Gas & Electric

Check 01/28/2016 EFT Jump River Electric #AA49 Peoples Bank ... 33.88 33.88

Check 01/28/2016 EFT Jump River Electric #AH11011 Peoples Bank ... 33.88 67.76

Check 01/28/2016 EFT Jump River Electric #AAB3 Peoples Bank ... 52.16 119.92

General Journal 02/19/2016 afs201... Jump River Electric Reverse of GJ... Peoples Bank ... -33.88 86.04

Check 02/28/2016 EFT Jump River Electric Peoples Bank ... 35.85 121.89

Check 02/28/2016 EFT Jump River Electric Peoples Bank ... 33.88 165.77

Check 02/28/2016 EFT Jump River Electric Peoples Bank ... 47.43 203.20

Check 03/28/2016 EFT Jump River Electric Peoples Bank ... 33.88 237.08

Check 03/28/2016 EFT Jump River Electric Peoples Bank ... 34.77 271.85

Check 03/28/2016 EFT Jump River Electric Peoples Bank ... 47.97 319.82

Check 04/28/2016 EFT Jump River Electric Peoples Bank ... 34.88 354.70

Check 04/28/2016 EFT Jump River Electric Peoples Bank ... 33.88 388.58

Check 04/28/2016 EFT Jump River Electric Peoples Bank ... 53.29 441.87

Check 05/28/2016 EFT Jump River Electric Peoples Bank ... 33.88 475.75

Check 05/28/2016 EFT Jump River Electric Peoples Bank ... 83.42 559.17

Check 05/28/2016 EFT Jump River Electric Peoples Bank ... 34.88 594.05

Check 06/28/2016 EFT Jump River Electric # AAB3 Peoples Bank ... 70.76 664.81

Check 06/28/2016 EFT Jump River Electric #DD35 Peoples Bank ... 34.88 699.69

Check 06/28/2016 EFT Jump River Electric #Ah11011 Peoples Bank .. 33.88 733.57

Check 07/28/2016 EFT Jump River Electric DD35 Peoples Bank ... 34.97 768.54

Check 07/28/2016 EFT Jump River Electric AH11011 Peoples Bank ... 33.88 802.42

Check 07/28/2016 EFT Jump River Electric AA83 Peoples Bank ... 95.42 897.84

Total Gas & Electric 897.84 897.84



2:32 PM
08/22/16

Sawyer County Agricultural Fair Association
Profit & Loss Detail

Accrual Basis

January 1 through August 22, 2016

Type

Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check

Check

Check
Check
Check

Check
Check

Check

Check

Date Num
Telephone
01/25/2016 25445
02/22/2016 25450
03/23/2016 25456
05/18/2016 25460
06/02/2016 25463
06/22/2016 25465
08/10/2016 25473
Total Telephone
Total Ulilities
Insurance Fair Events
08/11/2016 25476
Total Insurance Fair Events
Judges
08/10/2016 25470
08/10/2016 25471
08/10/2016 25472

Total Judges

Printing, Premium Books & Progr
05/18/2016 25459
07/19/2016 25466

Total Printing, Premium Books & Progr

Fair Supplies
08/10/2016 25474
Total Fair Supplies

Sponsorship Campaign Expenses
06/22/2016 25464

Total Sponsorship Campaign Expenses

Total Fair Expense

Administrative Expense

Check

Check
Check

Office Supplies

01/25/2016 25444
Total Office Supplies
Postage
02/10/2016 25448
04/08/2016 25457

Total Postage

Total Administrative Expense

Association Dues & Memberships

Check
Check

25442
25461

01/25/2016
05/19/2016

Total Association Dues & Memberships

Insurance

Check

Check

Treasurer Bond
03/21/2016 25454
Total Treasurer Bond

Insurance - Other

03/04/2016 25451

Total Insurance - Other

Total Insurance

Interest on Loans

Check

03/23/2016 25455

Total Interest on Loans

Name

Memo

Norvado
Norvado
Norvado
Norvado
Norvado
Norvado
Norvado

NSI

Melissa Schultz
Robyn Lulich
Diane Mika

Country Print Shop

Sawyer County Gaze...

Martech

Ron Kubarek

Apple Awards

Postmaster
Postmaster

Hayward Area Cham...
Wisconsin Associatio...

West Bend Mutual

West Bend Mutual

Chuck Aubart

Insurance De...

Educational Fair
Educational Fair
educatioanl Fair

Exhibitor hand...

Entry Tags

Stamps

signature stamp

STAMPS FOR...
mailbox

Annual Dues
Annual Dues

Treasurer bond

Liabilty and D...

Cir

Split Amount Balance
Peoples Bank ... 37.68 37.68
Peoples Bank ... 37.68 75.36
Peoples Bank ... 37.68 113.04
Peoples Bank ... 37.68 150.72
Peoples Bank ... 38.08 188.80
Peoples Bank ... 37.68 226.48
Peoples Bank ... 37.68 264.16

264.16 264.16

1,162.00 1,162.00

Peoples Bank ... 910.00 910.00
910.00 910.00

Peoples Bank ... 125.00 125.00
Peoples Bank ... 125.00 250.00
Peoples Bank ... 125.00 375.00
375.00 375.00

Peoples Bank ... 58.00 58.00
Peoples Bank ... 1,848.50 1,906.50
1,906.50 1,906.50

Peoples Bank ... 78.18 78.18
78.18 78.18

Peoples Bank ... 94.00 94.00
94.00 94.00

4,517.67 4,517.67

Peoples Bank ... 27.42 27.42
27.42 27.42

Peoples Bank ... 147.00 147.00
Peoples Bank ... 68.00 215.00
215.00 215.00

24242 242.42

Peoples Bank ... 155.00 155.00
Peoples Bank ... 402.30 557.30
557.30 557.30

Peoples Bank ... 100.00 100.00
100.00 100.00

Peoples Bank ... 3,406.00 3,406.00
3,406.00 3,406.00

3,506.00 3,506.00

Peoples Bank ... 10,432.92 10,432.92
10,432.92 10,432.92
